
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC 91780

CACH, LLC,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JON ASKEW,
Defendant/Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DBA INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis, Missouri

Associate Division

Honorable Dale Hood, Judge

SPENCER FANE BRITT & BROWNE LLP
Joshua C. Dickinson, MO #51446
1000 Walnut, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone: (816) 474-8100
Facsimile: (816) 474-3216
E-mail: jdickinson@spencerfane.com
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE, DBA
INTERNATIONAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Debt Buying Industry And The Needs It Fulfills..... 2

 1. How Debt Buyers Collect Purchased Debts..... 3

 2. Collection of Past Due Debts Has a Positive Impact on The
 Nation’s Economy..... 6

 B. The Debt Buyer Records At Issue Were Properly Admitted into
 Evidence Under the Business Records Exception..... 7

 1. A Trial Court Has Discretion to Decide Whether to Admit
 Evidence 7

 2. Appellant’s Argument That The Business Records Exception
 Requires Testimony By An Employee of the Business
 Creating the Document Is An Unduly Narrow Reading of The
 Business Records Exception 8

 3. The Records At Issue Were Properly Admitted As Based on
 Sufficient Indicia of Their Trustworthiness 11

 4. Numerous Other Jurisdictions Support The Circuit Court’s
 Ruling..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Staudinger,</i>	
797 F.2d 908 (10 th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Krawczyk v. Centurion Capital Corp.,</i>	
2009 WL 395458 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2009)	15
<i>Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co. v. Norwich Pharmacal Co.,</i>	
18 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1927).....	16
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone,</i>	
397 F.Supp.2d 991 (N.D. Ind. 2005)	15
<i>Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines,</i>	
431 F.3d 285 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Samaniego,</i>	
187 F.3d 1222 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	14
STATE CASES	
<i>Allen v. St. Louis Public Service Co.,</i>	
285 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. 1956)	10
<i>Alloway v. RT Capital, Inc.,</i>	
193 P. 3d 713 (Wy. 2008).....	15

Anglim v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.,
832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1992), cert. den. sub nom, *Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.*,
Missouri Pacific R. Co. v. Anglim, 506 U.S. 1041, 113 S.Ct. 831, 121 L.Ed.2d
701 (1992) 8

Beal Bank, SSB v. Eurich,
831 N.E.2d 909 (Mass. 2005.) 14, 15

C&W Asset Acquisition, LLC v. Somogyi,
136 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)..... 7, 12, 16

CACH, LLC v. Askew,
2011 WL 1119042 (Mo.App. E.D. March 29, 2011) 12

Davolt v. Highland,
119 S.W.3d 118 (Mo.Ct.App. 2003)..... 9

Estate of West v. Moffatt,
32 S.W.3d 648 (Mo.Ct.App. 2000)..... 10

Fisher v. Gunn,
270 S.W.2d 869 (Mo.1954)..... 11

Giddens v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.,
29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 7

Great Seneca v. Felty,
170 Ohio App. 3d 737, 869 N.E. 2d 30 (2006)..... 15

New England Sav. Bank v. Bedford Realty Corp.,
246 Conn. 594, 717 A.2d 713 (1998) 14

Piva v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.,
647 S.W.2d 866 (Mo.Ct.App. 1983)..... 9, 11

Rossomanno v. Laclede Cab Co.,
328 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. 1959) 9, 10, 11

Rouse Co. of Mo., Inc. v. Justin's, Inc.,
883 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)..... 9

State ex rel. Webster v. Lehndorff Genenva,
744 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 7

State v. Carruth,
166 S.W.3d 589 (Mo.Ct.App. 2005)..... 11

State v. Graham,
641 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 9

State v. Williamson,
836 S.W.2d 490 (Mo.Ct.App. 1992)..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692, *et seq.*..... 6

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 490.660, *et seq.*..... 3, 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara A. Sinsley, *DBA International's Comments Related to Debt Collection for the FTC Debt Collection Workshop*,

<http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollectionworkshop/529233-00010.pdf>

(filed June 2, 2007) 3

Uniform Retail Credit Classification and Account Management Policy, Bulletin

2000-20, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency Bulletin 2000-20, Fed.

Reg. June 12, 2000, Vol. 65 Number 113, pp. 36903-36906 5
